
 
 

 

 To: George Wyatt,  Convener;  Craig Adams, Vice Convener;  Gerard Rattray 
(Representative of Holders of Premises Licences/Personal Licences); Inspector 
John Soutar (Grampian Police); Sandy Kelman (Alcohol and Drugs Partnership); 
David Wright, (Education); Mairi MacLeod (Children’s Services); Linda Smith 
(Health); Heather Manning (Samaritans); Garry Burnett, Michelle Wall, and Mike 
Saint (Community Safety);  Mary Crawford, Allan McIntosh, Ken Eddie, Councillor 
Martin Greig (Representatives of Residents within the Forum’s Area); Barry Black 
and Callum Martin (Representative of Youth) and Diane Sande (Licensing 
Standards Officer).  

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 30 August 2012 

 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

 The Members of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 5 - Town House on THURSDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2012 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
  

 
 

JANE MACEACHRAN 
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 GENERAL 
 

 1.1  Minute of the Previous Meeting of 21 June 2012  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 1.2  Minute of Joint Meeting with the Licensing Board of 16 August 2012  
(Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 1.3  Agenda and Minute of Licensing Board Meeting of 26 June 2012   

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

  The agenda for this meeting can be found at: 
 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MI
d=2461&Ver=4 
 
 

 1.4  Workplan/Decision Sheet  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 1.5  Doors Supervisor Working Group - additional member   
  At the first meeting of the Licensing Board, it appointed one additional 

member to the Working Group.  As a result, the Board has asked if the 
Forum would also like an additional member on the group. 
 

 1.6  Joint Aims and Objectives   
  At the joint meeting with the Licensing Board, it was agreed that the Forum 

would decide on a membership for a small working group, to look at joint 
aims and objectives for Forum and Board. 
 

 1.7  Aberdeen City Alcohol & Drugs Partnership ADP Strategy 2009-2019 - for 
discussion   

  A safer, healthier & more responsible attitude to alcohol in Aberdeen. 
 

 1.8  City Voice Questionnaire Results  (Pages 19 - 62) 
  Please note that the results contained in this survey cannot be shared 

until after 6 September. 
 

 INTELLIGENCE (TO INFORM THE WORKING GROUP OF THE LICENSING 
FORUM) 

 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 1:  PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER 
 

 2.1  Update from Inspector John Soutar, Grampian Police   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 2:  SECURING PUBLIC SAFETY 
 

 2.2  Update from Licensing Standards Officer   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 3:  PREVENTING PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 

 2.3  Update from Unight Representative   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 4:  PROTECTING AND IMPROVING PUBLIC HEALTH 
 



 
 
 

 2.4  Update from Linda Smith, Public Health NHS Grampian, and Sandy 
Kelman (Alcohol and Drug Partnership)   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 5:  PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 

 2.5  Update from Mairi MacLeod, Children's Services Representative   
 

 MATTERS ARISING 
 

 3.1  Any Other Competent Business   
 

 3.2  Date of Next Meeting - 15 November 2012   
 

 
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain on 01224 522123 or email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 
 

Thursday, 21 June 2012 
 
Present: George Wyatt, Craig Adams, Gerard Rattray, Sergeant Robert 

McRobb (as substitute for Inspector John Soutar), Sandy Kelman, 
Ken Eddie, Mary Crawford, Mike Saint, Linda Smith, and Diane 
Sande.  

 
Also Present: Martin Allan and Lynsey McBain, Clerk to the Local Licensing 

Forum. 
 
Apologies: David Wright, Bob Westland, Garry Burnett, Heather Manning, 

Inspector John Soutar, Callum Martin and Barry Black. 
 

 
 
ELECTION OF FORUM CONVENER AND VICE CONVENER 
 
1. With reference to article 1 of the minute of the previous meeting, the Forum 
agreed that George Wyatt would become the new Convener and Craig Adams would 
be the new Vice Convener. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to agree that George Wyatt would become the new Convener of the Forum, with Craig 
Adams as the Vice Convener. 
 
 
 
MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2. The Forum had before them, the minute of the previous meeting of 12 April 
2012. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to agree the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
 
AGENDA AND MINUTE OF THE LICENSING BOARD 
 
3. With reference to article 4 of the minute of the previous meeting, the Forum had 
before them, the minute of the Licensing Board of 3 April, 2012, for information. 
 
The Forum asked who the new members of the Licensing Board members were.  The 
clerk agreed to send a list of the new Board members out to the Forum, after the first 
meeting of the Licensing Board is held on 26 June. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to note that a list with the names of the new Board members would be circulated 

to Forum members in due course and; 
(ii) to otherwise note the minute.  

Agenda Item 1.1

Page 1



2 
 
 
 
 
 
WORKPLAN AND DECISION SHEET 
 
4. With reference to article 5 of the minute of the previous meeting, the Forum had 
before them an updated workplan. 
 
Sandy Kelman advised that an update could be added in relation to the city voice. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to note that Sandy Kelman would send an update on the current status of the city 

voice item, to the clerk; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the workplan. 
 
 
 
DOOR SUPERVISOR WORKING GROUP 
 
5. With reference to article 6 of the minute of the previous meeting, the Forum had 
before them, a note from the clerk of the Working Group which provided an update on 
the current situation on the Working Group. 
 
It was noted that the last meeting was held on 10 April 2012 and it had not met since 
the local government elections.  The Licensing Board were due to refresh the 
membership of the group at the first meeting of the Licensing Board on 26 June 2012. 
 
Mike Saint queried what the remit of the group was and asked that some information be 
provided, as he was new to the Forum. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to request that the clerk gather some information on the remit of the Working 

Group, and email it on the members of the Forum; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 
 
 
 
JOINT MEETING WITH LICENSING BOARD 16 AUGUST 2012   
 
6. With reference to article 11 of the minute of the previous meeting, the Forum 
discussed the possible topics for discussion at the joint meeting with the Licensing 
Board. 
 
The Forum touched on various aspects that they would like to discuss with the Board 
and agreed that members of the Forum would meet informally to decide on the topics 
for the agenda. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to agree that the Convener meet with representatives from Health, Police, Alcohol & 
Drug Partnership and Licensing Standards on an informal basis to agree on the topics 
to be covered at the joint meeting with the Licensing Board, and to advise the clerk to 
the Forum in due course of the agenda items. 
 

Page 2



3 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 1:  PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER 
 
7. The Forum heard from Sergeant Robert McRobb, Grampian Police in relation to 
Licensing Objective 1, Preventing Crime and Disorder. 
 
Sergeant McRobb advised that no serious assaults had been recorded during April and 
May 2012 in City Centre licensed premises and there had been less common assaults 
within licensed premises aswell. 
 
Craig Adams queried about the statistics for assaults within the city centre streets.  
Sergeant McRobb explained that he did not have the statistics with him but could 
provide these at a later date. 
 
With reference to article 12 of the minute of the previous meeting, Sergeant McRobb 
explained that on 31 May, the “Is It Worth it Campaign” was launched and was very well 
received, with around 80 people attending the launch event.  The campaign had been 
funded by the Alcohol and Drug Partnership and the DVD was being used by 
secondary schools and local universities. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to request that the police provide statistics on the amount of assaults recorded 

within city centre streets, to a future meeting; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 
 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 2:  SECURING PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
8. The Forum heard from Diane Sande, Licensing Standards Officer in relation to 
Licensing Objective 2, Securing Public Safety. 
 
Diane advised that over the last three weeks, the Licensing team had been 
concentrating on the forthcoming Licensing Board meeting and the applications, and 
noted that since April, four compliance notices had been issued.   
 
Diane further explained that 50 visits to off sale premises had taken place since the last 
meeting, and that the team continued to liaise with the police and also the noise 
pollution team. 
 
Diane concluded that a Licensing Conference had been held on 18 May 2012, and 
advised that should anyone require a copy of the notes to contact her directly. 
 
George Wyatt highlighted that a lot of premises were using Facebook to advertise drink 
promotions, and then running out of the drink on offer within a short period of time.   
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to request that any evidence on false advertising be reported to Diane Sande 

directly; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 
 
 

Page 3



4 
 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 3:  PREVENTING PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
9. The Forum noted that no member was present from UNIGHT and therefore no 
update was available. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to request that the clerk contact UNIGHT and highlight the importance of attending the 
Forum meetings.  
 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 4:  PROTECTING AND IMPROVING PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
10. The Forum heard from Linda Smith, NHS Grampian in relation to Licensing 
Objective 4, Protecting and Improving Public Health. 
 
Linda explained that NHS Grampian had been a statutory consultee since October 
2011 in relation to new applications for Licenses.  Linda advised that it was difficult for 
them to pass comment on applications as it is difficult to determine the influence of a 
single premise on public health. 
In relation to the premises who continue to serve people under the influence, Mike Saint 
suggested that information be sought from the street pastors to establish which 
premises drunk people were coming from and if there were repeat offenders. 
 
Sandy Kelman also provided an update and explained that the Alcohol and Drug 
Partnership had their strategy published in 2009 and were looking to refresh it.  He 
advised that it was nearly complete, with a few things to be finalised.  Sandy highlighted 
that he hoped to hold a launch event for the strategy and was keen to get the Convener 
of the Licensing Board to assist. 
 
Sandy further explained that the City Voice questionnaire went out on 20 June and the 
results would come to a future meeting of the Forum.  He also advised that with regards 
to people getting treatment in the city, the ADP had been meeting their current target 
for getting people the required treatment. 
 
Finally, Sandy highlighted that the Best Bar None scheme was an ongoing scheme and 
one that needed to be promoted. 
  
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information provided. 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 5:  PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
11. The Forum noted that no representative was present from Children’s Services at 
Aberdeen City Council.  The Forum noted that it was very important that a 
representative attend future meetings. 
 
The clerk explained that she had contacted the service to establish who the 
representative would be, but had heard noting back to date. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 

Page 4



5 
 
 
to request that the clerk contact the Head of Children’s Services again to determine 
who the representative would be on the Forum. 
 
 
 
ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
 
12. The Convener declared the meeting open for any other competent business, 
whereby he explained that with an Occasional Alcohol License, the person serving the 
alcohol does not need to be trained to serve alcohol, however as this was a legislative 
issue it would be difficult to make any immediate changes however it was agreed that 
this possibly could be addressed by asking that the License holder trains any staff 
involved as there was evidence that these types of License were being abused. 
 
 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
13. The Forum noted that the date of the next meeting was Thursday 6 September 
at 2pm, and the Joint Meeting with the Licensing Board was due to be held on 
Thursday 16 August at 1pm. 
 - George Wyatt, Convener 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

JOINT MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD 
AND ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 
 
 

Thursday, 16 August, 2012 
 
 
Present: Councillors Boulton, Cameron, Carle, Dickson, Forsyth, Jaffrey and 

Lawrence (Licensing Board);  
George Wyatt, Craig Adams, Gerard Rattray, Ken Eddie, Sandy 
Kelman, Diane Sande, Raymond Morrison, David Wright, Bob 
Westland, Linda Smith, Mike Saint, Barry Black, Callum Martin, Garry 
Burnett and Mairi MacLeod (Local Licensing Forum). 

 
In attendance: Eric Anderson, Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board, Vikki Cuthbert, 

Democratic Services and Lynsey McBain, Clerk to the Local Licensing 
Forum. 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Grant, Mary Crawford and Allan McIntosh. 
 
 
 
WELCOME AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 
 
1. George Wyatt, Chairman, welcomed everyone to the Joint Meeting of the 
Licensing Board and Licensing Forum.  Board members and Forum members also 
introduced themselves. 
 
The Chairman explained that the meeting would be on an informal basis and hoped that 
the Forum and the Board could work together effectively to achieve their common 
goals. 
 
 
 
UPDATE FROM CLERK TO THE LICENSING BOARD 
 
2. Eric Anderson, Depute Clerk to Aberdeen City Licensing Board addressed the 
meeting with an update of information since the last joint meeting. 
 
Eric firstly explained that the Government policy was currently in the process of being 
adjusted and the Board’s statement of Licensing policy also had to be renewed by 
November 2013, which was reviewed annually.  Eric further added that the over 
provision policy would also need to be updated in due course. 
 
Secondly Eric advised that the Doors Supervisor Working Group was established last 
year with four Board members and four Forum members.  However when the new 
Board was re-established following the Local Government elections, the Board resolved 
to have five members.  As a result Eric asked if the Forum would also like an additional 
member. 

Agenda Item 1.2

Page 7



2 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
23 June 2011 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

2 

 
Finally Eric explained that The Licensing Board were required to provide a number of 
processes under the Equality Act 2010 which must be in place by April 2013. Certain of 
these processes were in association with the Licensing Board's Statement of Licensing 
Policy in relation to liquor licenses. Eric concluded that the Forum would be advised, as 
appropriate, once the processes were formulated. 
 
 
 
LICENSING POLICY 
 
3. The meeting had before them, a report by Alcohol Focus Scotland & Scottish 
Health Action, which highlighted various alcohol problems. 
 
Sandy Kelman spoke in furtherance of the paper, and explained that the document 
encapsulated a lot of issues surrounding alcohol.  Sandy noted that alcohol impacted 
on every area of individuals lives and alcohol sales through off-trade such as 
supermarkets, amounted to 68% of the overall sales. 
 
The paper highlighted various issues, such as trends in alcohol licensing in Scotland 
since 1962 as well as the availability of alcohol. 
 
Sandy described how educating individuals was one of the keys to improving alcohol 
consumption and its affects.  
 
The members then discussed the document, whereupon Councillor Boutlon, Convener 
of the Licensing Board explained that she felt that it was very important that the Board 
and Forum work together.  Members also spoke about the various places that alcohol 
could be purchased at, and suggested that if it wasn’t so readily available then people 
would think twice about buying it.  In British Columbia, Canada, off licences sell alcohol 
but not in places such as supermarkets. 
 
Questions then focused on the health aspect of alcohol consumption, whereby 
Councillor Boulton asked if health services had any evidence about alcohol misuse etc.  
Linda Smith, NHS Grampian advised that the evidence they do have is with individuals’ 
deaths, and that the age range they have most problems with is the 45-64 range.  Linda 
further explained that it would be beneficial if health services were to see any 
applications for a licence within petrol station premises, for example. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



3 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
23 June 2011 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

3 

 
JOINT AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
 
4. The Board and Forum members watched the training resource DVD for Local 
Licensing Forum members.  Following this, the meeting heard from Sandy Kelman, who 
outlined the need for the Board and the Forum to work together on their joint aims and 
objectives.  Sandy also explained that he felt that the Forum needed to identity key 
partners to work alongside the Board, and hold monthly meetings to discuss the various 
issues. 
 
In relation to this, Councillor Boulton suggested that four to five members of the Forum 
form a small working group which could then meet with the Board to discuss the 
Forum’s objectives.  George Wyatt suggested that at the next meeting, the Forum 
would agree on the membership of the small working group as well as the joint 
objectives, which could then be brought to the Board members. 
 
It was also highlighted that the Forum had invited Board members
[...]
PRACTICE 
 
8. The meeting had before them a document from West Dunbartonshire Council, 
which highlighted their overprovision policy. 
 
Members had this document for information and as a basis for assisting contributing to 
the statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
AOCB 
 
9. The meeting heard from the chairman, who declared the meeting open for any 
other competent business, whereby Garry Burnett, Grampian Fire and Rescue 
circulated the Aberdeen City Alcohol & Drugs Partnership ADP Strategy for 2009-2019. 
 
Garry explained that (1) he was the chair at the Alcohol Task Group and noted that the 
Task Group would performance measure the strategy and (2) the legislation and 
licensing section was very important and was a key area with the successful 

Page 10



5 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
23 June 2011 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

5 

implementation and monitoring of legislation relating to alcohol marketing, sales and 
consumption. 
 
The Forum agreed to discuss the document at the next meeting of the Forum in greater 
depth. 
 
The chairman also added that in relation to the refresher training courses for personal 
licence holders, the Scottish Government were currently introducing changes which 
might result in problems for those who need to do the refresher training at a certain 
time.   
 
 
 
CLOSING REMARKS 
 
10. The Chairman thanked everyone for their positive inputs and stated that he 
looked forward to working with the Board members in the future. 
 - George Wyatt, Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
AB

ER
DE

EN
 LO

CA
L L

IC
EN

SIN
G 

FO
RU

M 
 

W
OR

KP
LA

N 
AS

 AT
 6 

Se
pte

mb
er 

, 2
01

2 
   Re

mi
t o

f L
oc

al 
Lic

en
sin

g F
oru

ms
 as

 se
t o

ut 
in 

the
 Li

ce
ns

ing
 (S

co
tla

nd
) A

ct 
20

05
 – 

ke
ep

ing
 un

de
r re

vie
w 

the
 op

era
tio

n o
f th

e A
ct 

in 
the

 F
oru

m’
s 

are
a 

an
d 

in 
pa

rtic
ula

r t
he

 e
xe

rci
se

 b
y t

he
 L

ice
ns

ing
 B

[...]
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



55

HEALTHIER

Alcohol Purchase and Promotion 

 

The Aberdeen City Alcohol and Drugs Partnership (ADP) is a multi agency partnership including 

Aberdeen City Council, NHS Grampian, Grampian Police, Grampian Fire and Rescue Service and 

the Third Sector. The partnership was formed in 2009 to deliver improvements in the quality of life 

for the people of Aberdeen, particularly their health and well being in relation to alcohol and drugs. 

The partnership has recently updated their Alcohol Strategy in light of recent national policy 

developments and is keen to find out about alcohol availability, purchasing behaviour and 

associated attitudes in Aberdeen City. 

 

We know that off-sales account for two-thirds of all alcohol sales across Scotland but the ADP 

would benefit greatly from having information at a local level. Panellists� responses will help to 

compare our city with nationally available statistics to help inform future local policy developments. 

 

The following questions focus specifically on alcohol �off-sales�. This refers to alcohol purchased to 

consume outwith pubs, bars, restaurants and clubs. 

 

Alcohol Sales 

 

The first question in this section sought to identify whether or not panellists had purchased off-

sales alcohol anywhere that was not a pub, restaurant or club during the last 12 months. Their 

responses are provided below in Figure 14 (see page 56), which shows that 552 respondents 

(81.8%) have done so, whilst only 123 respondents (18.2%) have not. 

 

Deeper scrutiny of these results shows that the proportion of male respondents who have 

purchased off-sales alcohol in the last 12 months (86.3%) was noticeably higher than the 

proportion of female respondents who have done likewise (77.7%). Some variation could be seen 

across neighbourhood areas, with the proportion of respondents who had bought off-sales alcohol 

highest in South (84.7%), followe
[...]
ed 

by 3 respondents (0.4%). 1 respondent apiece (0.1%) suggested that banning �alcopops� and 

discouraging off-sales by reducing pub prices would have positive benefits. 

 

Page 60



97

Table 94: Is there anything else you think that would minimise exposure to alcohol for 

children (under 16 years of age) within off-sales outlets? 

Respondents 
Response 

Count % 

Better parenting 39 5.7 

Anti-alcohol education / campaigns 37 5.4 

Restrict advertising of alcohol 33 4.8 

Restrict access / visibility in shops / supermarkets 33 4.8 

Discuss it openly - not as 'forbidden fruit' 17 2.5 

Don't see it as a problem / exposure already sufficiently restricted 16 2.3 

More age checks / restrictions in off-licences 12 1.8 

Ban / restrict alcohol off-sales 11 1.6 

Stricter rules for / checks on licensees 10 1.5 

Not possible / won't make any difference 8 1.2 

Stricter licencing times 6 0.9 

Better off-sales staff training 3 0.4 

Discourage home drinking by reducing pub prices 1 0.1 

Ban �alcopops� 1 0.1 

N/a 57 8.4 
Base = 681 respondents 

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1.1 Minute of the Previous Meeting of 21 June 2012
	1.2 Minute of Joint Meeting with the Licensing Board of 16 August 2012
	1.4 Workplan/Decision Sheet
	1.8 City Voice Questionnaire Results



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 
 
 

 
 

Present: Garry Burnett, Mary Crawford, Ken Eddie, Councillor Martin Greig, 
Sandy Kelman, Audrey Kirkpatrick, Mairi MacLeod, Heather 
Manning, JP McGivney, Diane Sande, Linda Smith, Inspector John 
Soutar. 

 
Also Present: Councillor Graham Dickson, Licensing Board and Lynsey McBain, 

Clerk to the Local Licensing Forum. 
 
Apologies: Gerard Rattray and David Wright. 

 
 

 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 
 
1. Due to the absence of both the Convener and Vice Convener, Garry Burnett took 
to the chair for the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 21 JUNE 2012 
 
2. The Forum had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 21 June 2012. 
 
The Forum Resolved:- 
(i) to replace the words “off sales” with “variety” under article 8 paragraph 3, to read 

“Diane explained that over 50 visits to a variety of premises had taken place”. 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
MINUTE OF JOINT MEETING WITH THE LICENSING BOARD OF 16 AUGUST 2012 
 
3. The Forum had before it, the minute of the Joint Meeting with the Licensing 
Board, for information. 
 
The Forum noted that the Joint Meeting had been a very positive meeting and they 
looked forward to working with the new Licensing Board members. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the minute. 
 
 
 
 



2 

 
 

AGENDA AND MINUTE OF LICENSING BOARD MEETING OF 26 JUNE 2012 
 
4. With reference to article 3 of the minute of the previous meeting, the Forum had 
before it, the minute of the Licensing Board of 26 June 2012, for information. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the minute. 
 
 
 
 
WORKPLAN/DECISION SHEET 
 
5. With reference to article 4 of the minute of the previous meeting, the Forum had 
before it an updated workplan. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to remove item 1 (Doors Supervisor Working Group) item 4 (Protecting and 

Improving Public Health – City Voice); and item 6 (Staffing Levels); and 
(ii) to otherwise note the workplan. 
 
 
 
 
DOORS SUPERVISOR WORKING GROUP - ADDITIONAL MEMBER 
 
6. With reference to article 5 of the minute of the previous meeting, the Forum had 
before it a note from the clerk to the Licensing Board, which advised that at the first 
meeting of the Licensing Board, it appointed one additional member to the Doors 
Supervisor Working Group.  As a result, the Board had asked if the Forum would also 
like an additional member on the group. 
 
Inspector Soutar gave a brief synopsis of the group and explained that the main aim of 
the group was to get consistency with door staff at licensed premises however noted 
that the group had not met since April due to the local government election.  Licensing 
Board members however were now all trained and so the meetings could commence 
again in the foreseeable future. 
 
It was suggested that the extra member be allocated from Unight and John Paul 
McGivney noted that it would be discussed at Unight‟s November meeting. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to request that an additional member for the Doors Supervisor Working Group be 

allocated by Unight; and reported back to the next meeting of the Forum; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 
 
 
 
 
JOINT AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
 



3 

 
 

7. With reference to article 4 of the Joint Meeting with the Licensing Board, the 
Forum discussed the joint aims and objectives of the Licensing Board and Forum and 
noted that since the joint meeting in August, nothing had been done to progress this. 
 
At the joint meeting, it was suggested that a small working group would be set up with 
Licensing Board and Forum members, to discuss the joint objectives.  The Forum 
discussed which partners would form part of the small working group and also noted 
that monthly meetings of the Working Group would be very beneficial for progressing 
the work to be undertaken. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to recommend to the Licensing Board that should the working group be set up, 

that the members of the Working Group from the Licensing Forum would be 
Inspector John Soutar (Grampian Police), Diane Sande (Licensing Standard 
Officer), Linda Smith (NHS Grampian), Sandy Kelman (Alcohol and Drug 
Partnership), Mairi MacLeod, (Children‟s Services), Garry Burnett, (Grampian Fire 
and Rescue), Ken Eddie, (Civic Forum representative) and a representative from 
Unight, to be identified at a later date; and 

(ii)  to otherwise note the information provided. 
 
 
 
 
ABERDEEN CITY ALCOHOL & DRUGS PARTNERSHIP ADP STRATEGY 2009-
2019 
 
8. With reference to article 9 of the meeting of the Joint Meeting with the Licensing 
Board and Forum, the Forum heard from Garry Burnett who advised that the Aberdeen 
City Alcohol & Drugs Partnership Strategy for 2009-2019 had been published. 
 
Garry explained that the strategy was split into 3 sections, and from the Grampian Fire 
and Rescue point of view, the strategy would be adopted immediately. 
 
The Forum discussed the strategy in detail and focused on the sale of alcohol from 
supermarkets.  Discussion then focused on the amount of premises which hold alcohol 
licenses and Sandy Kelman questioned how easy it would be to arrange for a statistical 
mapping exercise to be carried out.  The mapping would be carried out on both off 
sales and on sales across Aberdeen City and the mapping of the off-sales should detail 
the location of the premise and total square area of shelf space used at each location 
for selling alcohol.   
 
The Forum concluded that the collation of this statistical data would be extremely useful 
in relation to work needed to be done in preparation for the new policy statement, 
especially around the section on overprovision. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to request that the Licensing Board formally acknowledges the publication of the 

Aberdeen City ADP Alcohol strategy and endorses that they are in agreement with 
its aims and objectives;  

(ii) to request that the Licensing Board arrange for a statistical mapping exercise to 
be carried out on off-sales and on-sales across Aberdeen City, which would detail 
the location of the premise and total square area of shelf space used for selling 
alcohol; and 



4 

 
 

(iii) to otherwise note the information provided. 
 
 
 
 
CITY VOICE QUESTIONNAIRE RESULTS 
 
9. The Forum had before it an abstract from the recently published City Voice 
Questionnaire which produced the results to the various questions asked. 
 
The paper explained that the questionnaire was carried out by Aberdeen City Alcohol 
and Drugs Partnership, which is a multi agency partnership with members from 
Aberdeen City Council, NHS Grampian, Grampian Fire and Rescue Service and the 
Third Sector, formed in 2009 to deliver improvements in the quality of life for the people 
of Aberdeen in regards to alcohol and drugs.  The survey focused on alcohol „off-sales‟ 
which referred to alcohol purchased to consume outwith pubs, bars, restaurants and 
clubs. 
 
In relation to the results of the survey, it was noted that one of the most important 
responses was to the question on whether the panellists had purchased off-sales 
alcohol anywhere that was not a pub, club or restaurant during the last 12 months.  The 
response showed that 81.8% had done so and only 18.2% had not.  It was also 
recorded that in relation to this, the proportion of male respondents who had bought off-
sales alcohol was noticeably higher than the proportion of females, noted at 86.3% 
compared to 77.7%.  Younger panellists also seemed more likely to purchase off-sales 
alcohol and the proportion of respondents who had done so was the highest among 
those aged 16-34, recorded at 87.5%. 
 
Garry Burnett spoke in furtherance of the questionnaire, and advised that he had met 
the media today along with Sandy Kelman in order to promote the results gathered from 
the questionnaire.  Members also discussed the results and noted that the survey had 
gathered very worthwhile data which could be used positively in the future.   
 
Sandy finally explained that it was very important to change the culture around alcohol 
sales, and noted that at the press release, it was acknowledged that the Civic Forum 
had also been involved with the City Voice Questionnaire, as well as Aberdeen City 
Alcohol and Drugs Partnership. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to request the Licensing Board formally acknowledge the results from the results 

of the Aberdeen City Voice questionnaire 26 (Alcohol purchase and promotion); 
(ii) to request that the Licensing Board agrees that the information from the 

questionnaire should be considered as part of the intelligence/data which would 
help to inform them in the work to be undertaken in preparing for the drafting of 
the updated Licensing Board policy;  

(iii) to request that the clerk circulate an email from the Alcohol and Drug Partnership 
in relation to the launch of the Alcohol Strategy to all members of the Licensing 
Forum and Board; and 

 
 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 1:  PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER 



5 

 
 

 
10. The Forum heard from Inspector John Soutar, Grampian Police in relation to 
Licensing Objective 1, Preventing Crime and Disorder. 
 
Inspector Soutar advised that serious assaults within the city centre had declined in 
recent months and from May until August, only one serious assault had been reported 
within licensed premises.  Inspector Soutar congratulated Unight for all their work in 
regards to this. 
 
Inspector Soutar went on to advise that the “Is it Worth it” DVD was now being shown 
within the school curriculum. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information provided.  
 
 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 2:  SECURING PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
11. The Forum heard from Diane Sande, Licensing Standards Officer in relation to 
Licensing Objective 2, Securing Public Safety. 
 
Diane advised that since June, 3 notices of compliance had been issued and also 39 
visits had been undertaken to various premises.  Finally Diane explained that a joint 
operation with Grampian Police was carried out in late August, which tested various 
toilets within licensed premises for illegal drugs. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information provided. 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 3:  PREVENTING PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
12. The Forum heard from John Paul McGivney, Unight, who advised that there was 
no update to be given in relation to Licensing Objective 3, Preventing Public Nuisance. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information provided. 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 4:  PROTECTING AND IMPROVING PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
13. The Forum heard from Linda Smith, NHS Grampian and Sandy Kelman, ADP, in 
relation to Licensing Forum 4, Protecting and Improving Public Health. 
 
Linda advised that there was no update to be given from NHS Grampian.  Sandy 
explained that the Scottish Government had recently set targets for individuals to 
receive treatment from the service and by March 2013 individuals shouldn‟t have to wait 



6 

 
 

more than 3 weeks to get treatment.  Sandy finally advised that the service was coping 
well at present. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information provided. 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 5:  PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
14. The Forum heard from Mairi MacLeod, Children‟s Services at Aberdeen City 
Council, in relation to Licensing Objective 5, Protecting Children from Harm. 
 
Mairi circulated to members the “Getting it Right for Every Child in Aberdeen” 
operational guidance for 2012, which summarised the Getting it Right values and 
principles, the core components and provided an overview of how all agencies would 
use the Getting it Right approach in Aberdeen. 
 
Mairi explained that Children‟s Services work under Integrated Children‟s Services and 
the circulated guidance highlighted how they delivered various services. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to request that the clerk forward on the Getting it Right for Every Child operational 

guidance via email to all members of the Forum; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 
 -GARRY BURNETT, Acting Convener 
 
 
 
 


